

No. 25-5

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

KRISTI NOEM, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AL OTRO LADO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATOR TED CRUZ,  
REPRESENTATIVE DARRELL ISSA, AND  
SENATORS TED BUDD, MIKE LEE, KEVIN  
CRAMER, AND JOSH HAWLEY AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JAMES ROGERS	JAMES R. CONDE
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
FOUNDATION	BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE	800 Connecticut Ave. NW
No. 231	Suite 900
Washington, DC 20003	Washington, DC 20006
(202) 964-3721	(202) 955-0620
james.rogers@aflegal.org	jconde@boydengray.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit Seized Legislative Power by Creating an Asylum Right That Congress Never Provided .....	4
A. The Political Branches Have Plenary Authority Over Immigration Policy.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of “In the United States” Is Egregiously Wrong. ....	6
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates a Legal and Operational Crisis at the Border. ....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Invites Chaos By Eliminating Border Metering.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Redefinition of “Arrive In” Unleashes Doctrinal and Practical Chaos .....	12
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Makes a Hash of Other Statutory Provisions. ....	15
A. Section 1225(b)(2)(C): “Remain in Mexico”.....	15
B. Section 1157: Two Bites at the Apple.....	16
C. The Decision Circumvents the Bar on Class-Wide Relief Under § 1252(f)(1). ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int'l, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023).....	10
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	12
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	18
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020) .....	2
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	10
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	5, 10
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	5, 13

<i>Lem Moon Sing v. United States,</i> 158 U.S. 538 (1895).....	4
<i>Lynch v. Alworth–Stephens Co.,</i> 267 U.S. 364 (1925).....	6
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.,</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	9
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,</i> 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	13
<i>Poe v. Gerstein,</i> 417 U.S. 281 (1974).....	17
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Cortez,</i> 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	2
<i>United States v. Texas,</i> 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) .....	17
Pub. L. No. 119–21, § 100004(a), (b)(4)–(5) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 235.5(b) .....	14

Eric Reidy, <i>How the U.S.-Mexico Border Became an Unrelenting Humanitarian Crisis</i> , The New Humanitarian (May 10, 2023), <a href="https://www.thenewhumanitarian.org/news-feature/2023/05/10/how-us-mexico-border-became-unrelenting-humanitarian-crisis">https://www.thenewhumanitarian.org/news-feature/2023/05/10/how-us-mexico-border-became-unrelenting-humanitarian-crisis</a> .....	2
H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., <i>September '24 Startling Stats</i> (updated Oct. 22, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/NE9J-4WTN">https://perma.cc/NE9J-4WTN</a> .....	2
H.R. 5618, 117th Cong. (2021).....	10
Hannah Dreier, <i>Alone and Exploited, Migrant Children Work Brutal Jobs Across the U.S.</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 25, 2023), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2023/02/25/us/unaccompanied-migrant-child-workers-exploitation.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2023/02/25/us/unaccompanied-migrant-child-workers-exploitation.html</a> .....	3
Mireya Villarreal et al., <i>Border Facilities Reach Overcapacity as Migrants Surge, Chief Says</i> , ABC News (May 11, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/B95J-Q38S">https://perma.cc/B95J-Q38S</a> .....	3
<i>Preclearance Locations</i> , U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/travel/preclearance#pc_ports">https://www.cbp.gov/travel/preclearance#pc_ports</a> .....	15
<i>Southwest Land Border Encounters</i> , U.S. Customs & Border Protection (last modified July 15, 2025), <a href="https://perma.cc/VZ6A-3AUS">https://perma.cc/VZ6A-3AUS</a> .....	2

Ley sobre Refugiados, Protección  
Complementaria y Asilo Político,  
art. 15, Diario Oficial de la  
Federación [DOF], 18-02-2022 (Mex.) ..... 10
